

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAGHREB PETROLEUM EXPLORATION, S.A.
AND MIDEAST FUND FOR MOROCCO LIMITED,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN PAUL DEJORIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROGER D. TOWNSEND
COKINOS | YOUNG
Four Houston Center
1221 Lamar, 16th Floor
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 535-5500

GEOFFREY L. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
KENNETH MCNEIL
JOHN P. LAHAD
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 651-9366
gharrison@susmangodfrey.com

Counsel for Petitioners

293080



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Background	6
II. Proceedings Below	8
A. The 2013 district court proceedings.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Fifth Circuit’s 2015 opinion in <i>DeJoria I</i>	9
C. Proceedings After Remand.....	10
D. The Magistrate Judge’s report and recommendation	11
E. The Fifth Circuit’s 2019 opinion in <i>DeJoria-II</i>	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Fifth Circuit permitted wanton abuse of power by allowing retroactive application of a new law lobbied for by a party in this case.....	15
A. Retroactivity offends constitutional protections	16
B. <i>DeJoria-II</i> marginalized constitutional protections and condoned legislative abuse of power.....	17
C. Retroactive application of the 2017 Texas Act is unconstitutional.....	20
II. The Fifth Circuit disregarded <i>Erie</i> and crafted a new standard of review	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. These issues must not evade review	29
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision sanctions retroactive application of a new law in the most egregious circumstances	29
B. The Fifth Circuit’s opinion encourages forum shopping	30
C. This case presents an appropriate vehicle.	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 15, 2019. . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 28, 2018	28a
APPENDIX C — REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED FEBRUARY 26, 2018.	31a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT, DATED JUNE 20, 2016 . . .	87a
APPENDIX E — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 16, 2015	88a
APPENDIX F — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015	90a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 13, 2014	117a
APPENDIX H — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 17, 2019.	143a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Butler v. Eaton</i> , 141 U.S. 240 (1891)	12
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800, 108 S. Ct. 2166 (1988)	14
<i>Derr v. Swarek</i> , 766 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014)	26, 31
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817 (1938)	25, 28, 30
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415, 116 S. Ct. 2211 (1996)	28
<i>Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. New York</i> , 326 U.S. 99, 65 S. Ct. 1464 (1945)	27
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460, 85 S. Ct. 1136 (1965)	27, 28, 30
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 121 S. Ct. 2271 (2001)	20, 21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433, 117 S. Ct. 891 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 222 115 S. Ct. 1447 (1995)	17, 23
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1, 65 S. Ct. 16 (1944)	17
<i>Presley v. N.V. Masureel Verdeling</i> , 370 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Houston (1st Dist.) 2012, no pet.)	26, 30
<i>Reading & Bates Construction Company v. Baker Energy Resources Corporation</i> , 976 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. App.—Houston (1st Dist.) 1998, <i>pet. denied</i>)	26, 30
<i>Reynolds v. McArthur</i> , 2 Pet. 417 (1829)	5
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010)	17, 23, 24
<i>Skidmore Energy, Inc. v. KPMG</i> , 455 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 996 (2006)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	5, 16, 22
<i>The Courage Corp. v. Chemshare Corp.</i> , 93 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. App.—Houston (14th Dist.) 2002, <i>pet. denied</i>)	26, 30
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	2
5 C.J.S. <i>Appeal and Error</i> § 1106	12
36 C.J.S. <i>Federal Courts</i> § 739	12
Cedric C. Chao & Christine S. Neuhoff, <i>Enforcement and Recognition of Foreign Judgments in U.S. Courts: A Practical Perspective</i> , 29 Pepp. L. Rev. 147 (2001)	29
Fed. R. App. P. 44(b)	2
Senate Bill 944 § 3, Act of May 22, 2017, 85th Leg.	11
Sup. Ct. R. 29.4(c)	2
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 36A.003	4, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 36A.004 . . .	2, 11, 12, 19
Texas Const. Art. I § 16	13, 16, 17
The Federalist No. 81, p. 545 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	17
